all the other terms and conditions of the policy will apply in respect of any claim payable under this condition so far as 
they are able, except, where claims are payable as if this condition had not been incorporated the sum(s) insured will be 
limited to 115% (one hundred and fifteen per cent) of the declared value(s). 

9. Day one basis (adjustable)The insurance by the item(s) indicated in the schedule is subject to the following 
9.1. The premium on each item has been calculated on the declared value calculated by you. 

Declared value means your assessment of the cost of reinstatement of the property insured in a condition equal to but not

[...]

all the other terms and conditions of the policy will apply in respect of any claim payable under this condition so far as 
they are able except that where claims are payable as if this clause had not been incorporated the sum(s) insured will be 
limited to 102% (one hundred and two per cent) of the declared value(s). 

Extensions 

1. Designation 
For the purpose of determining the heading under which any property is insured we agree to accept the designation under which  
such property has been entered in your books. 

2. Additions

[...]

We will pay for costs and expenses necessarily incurred in clearing, cleaning and repairing drains, gutters, sewers and the like at your
premises and in the immediate vicinity for which you are responsible in consequence of damage.

We will not pay more than £25,000 (twenty five thousand pounds) any one claim.

6. Contract price
If goods sold but not delivered for which you are responsible suffer damage and as a result the sale contract is cancelled either wholly 
or to the extent of the damage, our liability will be based on the contract price for the purpose of average and the value of all goods to

[...]

We will not be liable under this clause for; 
5.5. any costs incurred in the cleaning, repair, replacement recall or checking of property; or
5.6. loss arising at buildings which are not directly subject to the occurrence or accident;
5.7. more than £25,000 (twenty five thousand pounds) any one occurrence.

6. Cost of reletting  
We will pay for the costs necessarily and reasonably incurred with our consent during the indemnity period in reletting the buildings
(including legal fees in connection with the reletting) solely in consequence of the incident.